Mendocino County

Legislation Text

File #: 23-0523, Version: 1

To: Board of Supervisors
From: General Services Executive Office

Meeting Date: May 9, 2023

Department Contact: Doug Anderson Phone: 707-234-6054
Department Contact:  Steve Dunnicliff Phone: 707-463-4441

Item Type: Consent Agenda Time Allocated for Item: N/A
Agenda Title:

Approval of First Amendment to Board of Supervisors Agreement No. 19-239 with Vanir Construction
Management Inc. (Vanir) in the Amount of $351,608, for a Total Revised Agreement Amount of $1,861,306 for
Services Related to the New Jail Facility, and an Extension of the Contract Term from June 30, 2023 through
June 30, 2026

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve first Amendment to BOS Agreement No. 19-239 with Vanir in the amount of $351,608 for a total

revised agreement amount of $1,861,306 for services related to the new jail facility, and an extension of the
contract term from June 30, 2023 through June 30, 2026; and authorize Chair to sign same.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

Approval of agreement BOS 19-239 on October 07, 2019 with Vanir Construction Management Inc. for the SB
844 New Jail Facility in the amount of $1,509,698. The Board has taken multiple actions related to the new
jail facility, most recently on January 10, 2023 when the Board received updates on the project cost estimates
and schedule which included costs for design and construction management services associated with project
delays.

Summary of Request:
The original contract term was from October 07, 2019 through June 30, 2023. The most recent project

schedule shows County occupancy on or after June 30, 2025. The Construction Managers will be responsible
to provide services under this contract through occupancy and closeout of the project. The additional time and
funding of this amendment will allow their work to continue without interruption through the full project
schedule as has been extended due to project delays.

Alternative Action/Motion:
Provide direction to staff.

Does This Item Support the General Plan? N/A

Strategic Plan Priority Designation: An Effective County Government

Mendocino County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/23/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-0523, Version: 1

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority
Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: BU 1712 budgeted in current f/y: No
current f/y cost: $351,608 if no, please describe:
annual recurring cost: N/A revenue agreement: No

budget clarification: Jail project cost estimates provided to the Board in January 2023 and previously have
accounted for the escalation in project management costs included here.

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

CEO Liaison: Executive Office
CEO Review: Yes
CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Senior Deputy Clerk Final Status: Approved

Date: May 9, 2023 Executed Item Type: Agreement Number: 19-
Mendocino County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/23/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

